The above mentioned mis-declared goods i.e.,“ Bajri/Sand” as found in the above 

mentioned seven containers and as detained under the provisions of Customs Act, 1962 

was seized vide Seizure Memo dated 29.12.2022. The value of the seized goods was 

ascertained to be Rs. 46280/- (Rupees Forty Six Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty) at 

the rate of Re. 1/- per Kg. The details of the said 07 containers (found misdeclared during 

the panchnama proceedings dated 21/22.12.2022, including 4 containers enlisted above 

and first container examined on 17.12.2022) are as under: 

Sr.

[...]

33.2 It appeard that the exported goods had been wilfully mis-declared in the shipping 

bills and respective export documents with intention to avail undue benefit of Drawback 

and RoDTEP Scheme, the said goods having total declared FOB Value of Rs. 

4,97,48,635/- (Rupees Four Crores Ninety Seven Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand Six 

Hundred Thirty Five only) have been rendered liable to confiscation under Section 

113(i), 113(ja) & 113(k) of the Customs Act, 1962 and M/s RIL is liable for penalty under 

Section 114(iii), 114AA and 117 ibid as has been discussed above. However, such goods 

are no longer available. 

33.3 Therefore, the ineligible / wrongly availed DRAWBACK amount to the tune of Rs. 

6,58,288/-( Rupees Six Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Eight 

only), is required to be recovered from M/s RIL under Rule 16 of the Drawback Rules, 

Section 28AAA of the Customs Act, 1962 along with interest under Section 28AA of the 

Customs Act, 1962 as discussed in para supra. 

33.4 Therefore, the ineligible / wrongly availed RoDTEP Scrip amount and 

subsequently utilized by them, to the tune of Rs. 7,45,620/-(Rupees Seven Lakh Forty 

Five Thousand Six Hundred Twenty only), is required to be recovered from M/s RIL 

under Section 28AAA of the Customs Act, 1962 along with interest under Section 28AA 

of the Customs Act, 1962 as discussed in para supra. 

34. PAYMENT DURING INVESTIGATION: 

34.1 During the course of investigation M/s RIL has voluntarily paid Rs. 6,58,288/-

(Rupees Six Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Eight only) of ineligible 

Drawback amount availed on export of mis-declaring the goods during the period from 

November 2022 to December 2022 through Demand Draft/Challans. This payment 

made by M/s RIL is liable to be appropriated against the undue benefits availed by them 

under Drawback Scheme: 

34.2 During the course of investigation M/s RIL has voluntarily paid Rs. 7,45,620/-

(Rupees Seven Lakh Forty Five Thousand Six Hundred Twenty only) of ineligible 

RoDTEP amount availed on export of mis-declared goods during the period from 

November 2022 to December 2022 through Demand Draft/Challans. This payment 

made by M/s RIL is liable to be appropriated against the undue benefits availed by them 

under RoDTEP: 

35. Thereafter, a show cause notice bearing F. No. RIL/Inv/Hazira/Export/2022-

Part-IV dated 14.10.2024 was issued by the Additional Commissioner of Customs, 

Adani Hazira Port, as to why: 

(i) The goods totally valued at Rs. 4,97,48,635/- (Rupees Four Crores 

Ninety Seven Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Five 

only) for M/s. Reliance Industries Ltd., should not be held liable for 

confiscation under Section 113(k) of the Customs Act, 1962. As the goods 

are not physically available, Redemption Fine in lieu of confiscation 

should not be imposed upon them in lieu of confiscation under Section